Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Mr. Jerome Hamilton President East Daviess County Water Association, Inc. 9210 Highway 144 Philpot, KY 42366



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

February 8, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00484 East Daviess County Water Association, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on February 8, 2006.

Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure



Mr Jerome Hamilton President East Daviess County Water Association, Inc. 9210 Highway 144 Philpot, KY 42366 Honorable Damon R. Talley Attorney at Law 112 N. Lincoln Blvd. P. O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KY 42748-0150

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF EAST DAVIESS COUNTY)
WATER ASSOCIATION, INC., DAVIESS,)
HANCOCK, AND OHIO COUNTIES, KENTUCKY,)
FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY)
AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION OF MAJOR)
ADDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO ITS) CASE NO. 2005-00484
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM; (2) APPROVAL)
OF REVISED WATER SERVICE RATES AND)
CHARGES; AND (3) APPROVAL OF THE)
PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING, PURSUANT)
TO THE PROVISIONS OF KRS 278.023 AND)
807 KAR 5:069)

ORDER

On December 16, 2005, the Commission issued an Order approving the request of East Daviess County Water Association, Inc. ("East Daviess") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct, finance, and increase rates for a \$1,160,000 waterworks improvement project. Appendix A of that Order set out new rates for customers using a 5/8" x 3/4" meter, but it inadvertently omitted new rates for larger-sized meters.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

- 1. The rates set forth in Appendix A are approved for service rendered by East Daviess on and after December 16, 2005.
- 2. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, East Daviess shall file with the Commission its revised tariff sheets setting forth the approved rates.

3. All provisions of the Commission's Order of December 16, 2005 that are not in conflict with the provisions of this Order remain in full force and effect.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of February, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2005-00484 DATED February 8, 2006.

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by East Daviess County Water Association, Inc. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates

5/8" x 3/4" Meter First 2,000 gallons Next 4,000 gallons Next 44,000 gallons Over 50,000 gallons	4.60 3.65	Minimum Bill per 1,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons
3/4" Meter First 3,000 gallons Next 3,000 gallons Next 44,000 gallons Over 50,000 gallons	4.60 3.65	Minimum Bill per 1,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons
1" Meter First 6,000 gallons Next 44,000 gallons Over 50,000 gallons	3.65	Minimum Bill per 1,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons
1 1/2" Meter First 10,000 gallons Next 40,000 gallons Over 50,000 gallons	3.65	Minimum Bill per 1,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons
<u>2" Meter</u> First 20,000 gallons Next 30,000 gallons Over 50,000 gallons	3.65	Minimum Bill per 1,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons